
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

COUNCIL AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Turner (Mayor)

Councillors Mrs Blackett, Briggs, Branson, Brown, Buckley, Cheshire, Cousins, 
Edwards, Fairhurst, Francis, Gibb-Gray, Guest, Hart, Heard, Keast, Kerrin, 
Lenaghan, Mackey, Perry, Pierce Jones, Ponsonby (Deputy Mayor), Sceal, 
Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, Smith D, Smith K, Tarrant, Wade, Weeks, Wilson, Bains, 
Cresswell, Hughes, Patrick, Pike, Rees and Satchwell

Meeting: Council

Date: Wednesday 14 October 2015

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

6 October 2015

Contact Officer: Penny Milne (023) 92446234
Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence.
 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22 July 
2015 and the extraordinary meeting held on 2 September 2015. 

1 - 6

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the previous minutes. 

4 Declarations of Interests  

To receive and record any declarations of interests from Members. 

5 Mayor's Report  7 - 8

6 Leader's Report  9 - 10

7 Cabinet Lead Reports  

Circulated Separately.
 

8 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  

(A) To consider the following recommendation to Council from the 
meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 16 September in 
relation to Charges for Combined Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver Licencing (minute 18/09/2015 refers):

The report to the Licensing Committee and its associated 
appendices can be viewed by following the link below:

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s13439/Charges%2
0for%20Combined%20Hackney%20CarriagePrivate%20Hire%
20Vehicle%20Driver%20Licensing.pdf

RECOMMENDED to full Council that the charges set out in 
Appendix A to the report to the Licensing Committee be 
approved.

(B) To consider any recommendations to Council arising from the 
meeting of the Cabinet to be held on 8 October 2015 
(circulated separately). 

9 Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time  

(i) the Leader and Cabinet Leads to answer questions on 
matters within their respective reports.

(ii) Chairmen to answer questions on minutes since the last 
Council meeting 

10 Questions  

In accordance with Standing Order 23. 

11 Urgent Questions  

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s13439/Charges%20for%20Combined%20Hackney%20CarriagePrivate%20Hire%20Vehicle%20Driver%20Licensing.pdf
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s13439/Charges%20for%20Combined%20Hackney%20CarriagePrivate%20Hire%20Vehicle%20Driver%20Licensing.pdf
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s13439/Charges%20for%20Combined%20Hackney%20CarriagePrivate%20Hire%20Vehicle%20Driver%20Licensing.pdf


iii

To receive any questions submitted in accordance with Standing 
Order 23.4(b) 

12 Acceptance of Minutes  

To receive the following minutes of meetings of Committees held 
since the last meeting of the Council:

Cabinet - 31 July 2015
Development Management Committee - 13 August 2015
Cabinet - 2 September 2015
Development Management Committee - 3 September 2015
Licensing Committee - 16 September 2015
Governance and Audit Committee - 23 September 2015 

11 - 40

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public)

None.



iv

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to att
[...]
r by email) to the Democratic Services 
Team Leader 6 working days prior to the Council meeting

 Councillors may ask questions, without notice, of the Leader and Cabinet 
Leads in respect of the Cabinet Lead reports submitted to Council

 Councillors may ask questions of the Leader, Cabinet Leads and Committee 
Chairmen, on any matter affect the Borough or its residents, providing that:

o 48 hours written notice is given; or
o 2 hours written notice in relation to urgent matters

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the Mayor
 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 

voting be recorded in the minutes
 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 

Budget
 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 

any particular item
 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



vii





1
 COUNCIL

22 July 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Council held on 22 July 2015

Present 

Councillor Turner (Mayor)

Councillors Mrs Blackett, Briggs, Branson, Buckley, Cheshire, Cousins, Edwards, Fairhurst, 
Francis, Gibb-Gray, Guest, Hart, Heard, Keast, Kerrin, Lenaghan, Mackey, Perry, Pierce Jones, 
Ponsonby (Deputy Mayor), Sceal, Shimbart, Smith D, Smith K, Tarrant, Wade, Weeks, Wilson, 
Bains, Cresswell, Hughes, Patrick, Pike, Rees and Satchwell

10 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown and Mrs E Shimbart.

11 Minutes 

The minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 13 May 2015 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Mayor.

12 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.

13 Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

14 Mayor's Report 

The Mayor reported on the various civic and charity events that she had attended since the 
last meeting of the Council, highlighting in particular the Armed Forces Flag Raising event 
on 15 June and the forthcoming VJ commemorations in Havant, which a number of Mayors 
and Chairmen of neighbouring Hampshire authorities would be attending. The Mayor 
reminded members that full details of all Mayoral events could be found in the Mayor’s Blog 
on the Council’s website.

15 Leader's Report 

In addition to his published report, the Leader advised that Cabinet and Scrutiny Leads 
would be undertaking a review of Planning and Licensing processes.

The Leader also reported, with regret, the resignation of Cllr Mrs E Shimbart from the 
Development Management Committee and thanked her for her considerable contribution as 
a former Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee.  The Leader confirmed the 
appointment of Councillor D Patrick to the Committee and reported that the position of Vice-
Chairman would remain vacant for the time being.



2
 COUNCIL

22 July 2015

16 New Councillors' Introductions 

At the invitation of the Mayor, the recently elected members of the Council, Councillors 
Bains, Cresswell, Hughes, Patrick, Pike, Rees and Satchwell, were each given an 
opportunity to address the Council, introducing themselves and setting out their aspirations 
as Councillors.

17 Notice of Motion 

Proposed by the Leader and seconded by the Deputy Leader, it was:

RESOLVED that this Council endorses, in principle, the proposal for a Hampshire-wide 
Combined Authority.

18 Cabinet Lead Reports 

There were no additional matters that the Cabinet Leads wished to report in addition to their 
published reports.

19 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations 

(A) The Council  considered a recommendation from the Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting held on 3 March 2015.  Proposed by Councillor K Smith and 
seconded by Councillor Mrs G Blackett, it was

RESOLVED that the following Codes and Protocols be approved and adopted:

• Whistleblowing Policy;
• Anti-Bribery Policy;
• Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy;
• Anti-Fraud and Corruption Response Plan; and
• Anti Money Laundering Policy.

(B) The Council considered a recommendation from the Joint Human Resources 
Committee meeting held on 15 March 2015/.  Propose by Councillor Buckley and 
seconded by Councillor Branson, it was:

RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement be approved and adopted.

(C) The Council considered a recommendation from the Cabinet meeting held on 13 July 
2015.  Councillor Briggs briefed the Council on the extensive research and 
consultations that had been undertaken in reviewing the various options and advised 
that the recommendation now before Council represented the best option in terms of 
savings, quality of service, job security for staff and income generation opportunities.  
Councillor Briggs also confirmed that a detailed risk register would be incorporated 
within the final Business Case.



3
 COUNCIL

22 July 2015

Proposed by Councillor Briggs and seconded by Councillor Keast, it was:

RESOLVED that the following be approved:

a) Approval for officers to continue to explore options for increasing the efficiency 
and driving down costs of the current in-house core services to ensure that 
Operational Services are fit for commissioning, including issues outlined within 
the Business Plan for 2015/16;

b) Approval for officers to formally enter into discussions with Norse Commercial 
Services ltd with a view to forming a Joint Venture Company; 

c) Agreement that an outline Business Case will be submitted to Cabinet in 
September 2015 for approval; and

d) Agreement that additional resources up to the sum of £75k be allocated to this 
project to ensure delivery by February 2016

20 Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time 

Questions to the Leader and Cabinet Leads in connection with their published reports were 
taken and responses given.  With the agreement of the Mayor and the Cabinet Leads 
concerned, questions received under Standing Order 23.4 were also taken under this item.

There were no questions for the Committee Chairmen.

21 Acceptance of Minutes 

The minutes of Committees held since the last meeting of the Council were accepted.

22 Questions 

With the agreement of the Mayor and the Cabinet Leads, questions received under 
Standing Order 23.4 were taken under minute 20 above, Cabinet Leads’ Question Time.

23 Urgent Questions 

There were no urgent questions.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.50 pm





1
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL

2 September 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At an extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 2 September 2015

Present 

Councillor Turner (Mayor)

Councillors Mrs Blackett, Briggs, Branson, Brown, Buckley, Cheshire, Cousins, Edwards, 
Fairhurst, Francis, Gibb-Gray, Guest, Hart, Keast, Kerrin, Lenaghan, Mackey, Perry, Ponsonby 
(Deputy Mayor), Sceal, Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, Smith D, Wade, Weeks, Wilson, Bains, 
Cresswell, Hughes, Patrick, Pike, Rees and Satchwell

24 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Heard, V Pierce Jones, K 
Smith and C Tarrant.

25 Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

26 Monitoring Officer Appointment 

The Council considered a report seeking the Council to appoint a Monitoring Officer in 
compliance with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (as amended).

Proposed by Councillor Cheshire and seconded by Councillor Branson, it was

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989, Mr Nick Leach be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer with 
immediate effect.

27 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations 

The Council considered a recommendation from the Cabinet meeting held on 2 September 
2015 on the proposed Hampshire and Isle of Wight Devolution Deal.

In response to a member of the Council, the Leader confirmed that appointments by the 
Cabinet to the Combined Authorities Working Group had been made on the 
recommendation of the Leader in consultation with the Deputy Leader and the Chairman of 
the Scrutiny Board.

Proposed by Councillor Cheshire and seconded by Councillor G Shimbart, it was

RESOLVED that the Council:

(1) agrees to delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, authority 
to decide the extent of the commitment of this Council to the detailed Hampshire 



2
 COUNCIL

2 September 2015

and Isle of Wight Devolution proposal scheduled to be sent to the Government on 
4th September 2015, this delegation to take effect up to and including 4 September; 
and

(2) notes that the Cabinet has appointed a Combined Authorities Working Group 
consisting of  Councillors Narinder Bains, Gary Hughes and Tim Pike to work with 
the Leader and Cabinet in taking forward the proposal for a Hampshire combined 
authority.

28 Leader's Report 

At the invitation of the Mayor, the Leader reported the following casual changes to the 
membership of the Development Management Committee effective immediately:

 Councillor Terry Hart: full member of the Committee representing the Labour 
Group

 Councillor Richard Brown: Standing Deputy for the Labour Group.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and concluded at 5.37 pm



Mayor’s Report for Council 14th October 2015

I have decided that rather than give my fellow councillors a verbal report at Council, I would give a written 
one.  Hoping that by giving members time to read the diary of events covered there may be some questions 
I can answer.

By the end of October, Andy and I will have attended not far short of 150 events.  All have been interesting 
and rewarding in their own way, but of course some particularly so. 

In Leigh Park and Emsworth, we have loved visiting the Right to Work CIC, seeing the young people of 
varying abilities either working on the land at Staunton Park, or serving lunch at Hewitts in Emsworth has 
been such a pleasure.  Big World Impact in Leigh Park are a fa
[...]
 be considered was exempt under Paragraph 3 – Information
relating to the financial affairs or business affairs of any particular person
(including the Authority holding that information).

The motion having been approved, the Chairman took the opportunity to remind 
members in the public gallery of their obligation under the Code of Conduct to 
maintain the confidentiality of this item.

169 Five Districts Corporate Services Market Testing 

(This item was taken in camera)

Councillor Fairhurst presented an exempt report setting out progress on the 
outsourcing project.

RESOLVED that Information Technology, Payroll, Procurement and Finance 
(Accountancy and Exchequer) be added to the 5 Councils’ market testing.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.17 pm



2
 CABINET

31 July 2015

……………………..

Chairman



31
Development Management Committee

13 August 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 13 August 2015

Present 

Councillor Buckley (Chairman)

Councillors Heard, Keast, Satchwell, Tarrant, Patrick and Hart (Standing Deputy)

33 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brown.

34 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held 
on 16 July 2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

36 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests.

37 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman had nothing to report.

38 Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment 

There were no matters to be considered for site viewing and deferment.

39 Deputations 

The Committee received the following deputations/representations:

(1) Mr Mountain (applicant’s representative) – Application APP/15/00653 – 
97–109 North Street, Emsworth  (Minute 40)

(2) Councillor Gibb-Gray (ward councillor) – Application APP/15/00653 – 
97-109 North Street, Emsworth  (Minute 40)


[...]
 shall be used in carrying out the 
development. 

Reason: To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory 
and having due regard to policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012.

4 The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with a 
Construction Management Plan to be  agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 



35
Development Management Committee

13 August 2015

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the locality and having due 
regard to policies CS16 and DM10 of the Havant Borough Local Plan 
(Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012.

5 The areas of land required to be altered to construct the wall at the 
front of No's 97-109 North Street shall be reinstated to the previous 
ground level unless otherwise agreed with the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the properties and having 
due regard to policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.32 pm

……………………………

Chairman





1
 CABINET

2 September 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 September 2015

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Wilson, Briggs, Fairhurst, Guest and Weeks

170 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

171 Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 13 and 31 July 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record.

172 Matters Arising 

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report.

173 Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

174 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman reported that, together with the Chief Executive, he had 
attended a very recent meeting of the Leaders of all the partner authorities 
involved in the proposed Hampshire Combined Authority and gave an 
update on the discussion at that meeting.

175 Deputations 

The Cabinet noted that a deputation request had been received from Mr D 
R Holmes, to be heard under item 179.

176 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc. 



2
 CABINET

2 September 2015

RESOLVED that the following delegated decisions  and minutes of 
meetings be noted:

(1) Response to Draft Planning Documents Relating to Minerals and Waste 
Safeguarding and Oil and Gas Development;

(2) Havant Town Centre – Proposed Traffic Regulation Order;

(3) Traffic Regulation Order – Little Hackets, Billy’s Copse and Fulflood 
Road; and

(4) Service Level Agreement with Hampshire Biodiversity Information 
Centre.

177 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board 

There were no recommendations from the Scrutiny Board.

178 Hampshire and Isle of Wight Devolution Deal 

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive and Executive Director 
providing an update on the work across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
regarding the possible devolution of powers to local areas from Government.

The Leader reminded all those present that a briefing would held immediately 
following the Cabinet meeting to apprise all Councillors of the current position 
prior to consideration of the matter at an extraordinary Council meeting.

RECOMMENDED that the Council 

(1) agrees to delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, authority to decide the extent of the commitment of this Council 
to the detailed Hampshire and Isle of Wight Devolution proposal 
scheduled to be sent to the Government on 4th September 2015, this 
delegation to take effect up to and including 4 September; and

(2) notes the appointment by the Cabinet of a Combined Authorities 
Working Group, consisting of  Councillors Narinder Bains, Gary Hughes 
and Tim Pike, to work with the Leader and Cabinet in taking forward the 
proposal for a Hampshire Combined Authority. 

179 Langstone Area, Havant, Experimental Traffic Re
[...]
ast, Patrick, Satchwell and Tarrant

41 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

42 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held 
on 13 August 2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

43 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

44 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests.

45 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman:

(a) welcomed Councillor Hart as a member of the Committee, and

(b) reminded members of the Committee that a Development Consultation 
Forum would be held on 10 September 2015 to discuss outline 
planning application for 175 homes on land south of Bartons Road.

46 Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment 

There were no matters to be considered for site viewing and deferment.

47 Deputations 

The Committee received the following deputations/representations:



37
Development Management Committee

3 September 2015

(1) Mr Grier (objector) – Application APP/15/00728 – Land to Rear of 41-
49 Frogmore Lane, Waterlooville  (Minute 48)

(2) Mr Tutton (applicant’s agent) – Application APP/15/00728 – Land Rear 
of 41-49 Frogmore Lane, Waterlooville  (Minute 48)

(3) Councillor Shimbart (ward councillor) – Application APP/15/00728 – 
Land Rear of 41-49 Frogmore Lane, Waterlooville  (Minute 48)

47a APP/15/00728 - Land to rear of 41-49 Frogmore Lane, Waterlooville 

(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party on 21 May 2015)

Proposal: Outline application for the construction of 4No. detached 3 bed 
chalet style bungalows with approval for access, appearance, 
layout and scale with landscaping reserved.  (Revised 
application.)

The Committee considered the written report and recommendation of the 
Executive Head of Planning and Built Environment to grant permission.

The Committee received supplementary information, circulated prior to the 
meeting, which gave details of additional representations received since the 
agenda 
[...]
to policies CS16 and DM8 of the 



43
Development Management Committee

3 September 2015

Havant Borough Core Strategy 2011 which form part of the 
Local Development Framework and National Planning Policy 
Framework, March 2012.

13 No development shall commence on the site until details of the 
design, depth and type of building foundations and the layout, 
with positions, dimensions and levels, of service trenches, 
ditches, drains and other excavations on site, insofar as they 
may affect trees and hedgerows on or adjoining the site, have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard against undue damage to existing trees 
and/or other vegetation at the site and having due regard to 
policies CS11.2 and CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan 
(Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

14 Prior to the commencement of development, a detailed written 
scheme of reptile mitigation, compensation and enhancement 
measures (to include but not necessarily be restricted to: 
details of habitat clearance; handling of reptiles; fencing; 
ongoing management or refuge area) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All reptile 
mitigation, compensation and enhancement features shall be 
retained and maintained in perpetuity in accordance with the 
agreed details.

Reason: To protect and enhance biodiversity and having due 
regard to policies CS11 and DM8 of the Havant Borough Core 
Strategy 2011 which form part of the Local Development 
Framework and National Planning Policy Framework, March 
2012.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.53 pm

……………………………

Chairman



5
 LICENSING COMMITTEE

16 September 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 16 September 2015

Present 

Councillor Smith D (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Cresswell, Edwards, Francis, Gibb-Gray, Hughes, Kerrin, Pike, 
Ponsonby, Sceal, Shimbar
[...]
g questions of 
deputees.

RESOLVED that the revised deputation procedure be approved.

18 Charges for Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver 
Licensing 

The Committee considered a report from the Licensing Officer requesting 
consideration of the charges for Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver Licences from 1 October 2015 to 31 March 2017 as a result of 
the Deregulation Act 2015.

The Committee requested that the second and third column headings on page 
16 of the agenda be amended to read:

“Approved Prices 2015/2016” and “Proposed Prices 2016/2017”.

RESOLVED that the charges as shown in Appendix A of the report be 
approved.

19 Charges for Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing 

The Committee received a report from the Licensing Officer setting out 
proposed charges for Private Hire Vehicle Operator licences from 1 October 
2015 to 31 March 2017. Due to the Deregulation Act 2015 commencing on 1 
October 2015 Private Hire Vehicle operator licences were to be issued for a five 
year period.



7

Licensing Committee (16.9.15)

RESOLVED that 

(1) The charges be approved for consultation;

(2) The necessary advertisement be placed; and

(3) In the event that no representations were received in response to the 
consultation, the new charges be recommended at Full Council for 
implementation.

20 Charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 

The Committee considered a report from the Licensing Officer requesting 
consideration of the charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing for the financial 
year 2016/2017.

RESOLVED that 

(1) The charges be approved for consultation;

(2) The necessary advertisement be placed; and

(3) In the event that no representations were received in response to the 
consultation, the new charges be recommended at Full Council and be 
implemented for the financial year commencing 1 April 2016.

21 Consideration of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licence 

(this minute was taken in camera)

The Committee was requested to consider whether the licensed driver MD
continued to be a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence.

The relevant legislation stated that a district council shall not grant a licence 
“unless they are satisfied that the Applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
driver’s licence”.

There was no statutory definition of “fit and proper person” but case law
suggested that the issue of whether an applicant was a fit and proper person 
should be approached by proper consideration of the objectives of the licensing 
regime. These objectives were intended to ensure that, so far as possible, 
those licensed to drive private hire vehicles were:

• safe drivers with good driving records and
• adequately experienced and
• sober and
• mentally and physically fit and
• honest and



8
 LICENSING COMMITTEE

16 September 2015

• not persons who would take advantage of their employment to abuse or
assault passengers and
• not persons who would take advantage of their employment to engage in
criminal activity.

The Committee was advised of its powers under Section 61 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

The Chairman outlined the Committee’s procedure for dealing with the possible 
revocation of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence.

The Licensing Officer presented her confidential report to the Committee.

Driver MA was given an opportunity to address the Committee in support of his 
case and answered members’ questions.

The driver and the licensing officers left the meeting during consideration of the 
application and were invited back into the meeting to receive the Committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED that one penalty point be awarded to driver MA’s Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Licence having regard to the incident reported.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.34 pm



6 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
16 September 2014 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 16 September 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Smith K (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Perry, Tarrant, Wilson, Francis  and Shimbart 
 
18 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Smallcorn and Hart. 
 

19 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 17 June 2014 and 4 August 2014 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

20 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  
 
On the advice of the Solicitor to the Council, Councillors K Smith and Wilson 
gave notice that they would withdraw from the meeting during Minute 30 as 
they had a personal involvement in the matters to be discussed. 
 

22 Chairman's Report  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report to the Committee 
 

23 External Audit Progress report and Annual Results Report 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered two papers presented by Ernst and Young LLP. 
Helen Thompson and Ian Young of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for 
the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection with 
the report. 
 
The Audit Progress Report provided the Committee with an overview of the 
stage reached in the 2013/14 audit and an outline of their plans for the 
remainder of the year. 
 
The Audit Results Report provided a summary of the preliminary audit 
conclusion in relation to Havant Borough Council’s financial position and results 
for year ended 31 March 2014.  
 
During the course of the discussion concern was expressed by the Committee 
that not all Councillors had completed their related party transaction 



  7 
 

Governance & Audit Committee (16.9.14) 
 
 

 

declarations. It was suggested that the Chairman inform the Leader of the 
Council about the Committee’s concern. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

24 Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and Letter of Representation  
 
The 

Minutes of the meeting


1
 COUNCIL

14 October 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Council held on 14 October 2015

Present 

Councillor Turner (Mayor)

Councillors Mrs Blackett, Briggs, Branson, Brown, Buckley, Cheshire, Cousins, 
Fairhurst, Francis, Guest, Hart, Heard, Keast, Kerrin, Lenaghan, Mackey, Perry, 
Pierce Jones, Ponsonby (Deputy Mayor), Sceal, Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, Smith D, 
Smith K, Tarrant, Wade, Weeks, Wilson, Bains, Cresswell, Hughes, Patrick, Pike, 
Rees and Satchwell

29 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Edwards, Gibb-Gray and 
Weeks.

30 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings of the Council  held on 22 July and 2 September 2015 
were agreed as a correct record.

31 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes.

32 Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

33 Mayor's Report 

The Mayor’s report was circulated with the agenda and the Mayor advised of a minor 
amendment confirming the date of the Halloween Quiz as 30 October.

34 Leader's Report 



2
 COUNCIL

14 October 2015

The Leader provided an update on the ongoing discussions surrounding the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Devolution proposal, confirming that the Borough 
Council was fully engaged and its interests represented at all levels of the 
negotiations.

The Leader also confirmed that, in addition to the existing channels of 
communication for keeping Councillors informed on matters coming forward for 
Cabinet consideration, relevant ward Councillors would also be given an opportunity 
to comment on Cabinet reports with specific ward-related implications.

35 Cabinet Lead Reports 

The Mayor invited the Cabinet Leads to provide updates on their reports to Council 
since publication.

Councillor Briggs reported that the planning application for 40 new beach huts 
referred to in his report had been withdrawn following a number of objections and 
comments expressing concern about the proposal.  The Mayor took the opportunity 
to thank Councillor  Briggs for this decision. 

Councillor Briggs also reported that the business case for the proposed Joint Venture 
Company for Operational Services was being taken forward with a start date of April 
2016.

In Councillor Weeks’ absence, Councillor Shimbart provided an update to her report 
in relation to the delivery of 9 affordable homes on the former Brewmaster site in Hart 
Plain Avenue by March 2016.

36 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations 



3
 COUNCIL

14 October 2015

(A) Councillor David Smith presented a recommendation to Council arising from 
the Licensing Committee meeting held on 16 September 2015, in relation to 
Charges for Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licensing 
(Licensing Committee minute 18/09/2015 refers);  Proposed by Councillor 
David Smith and seconded by Councillor Gerald Shimbart, it was:

RESOLVED that the charges set out in Appendix A to the report to the 
Licensing Committee be approved.

(B) Councillor Guest presented a recommendation to Council arising from the 
Cabinet meeting held on 7 October 2015 in relation to the draft Enforcement 
Plan.  Proposed by Councillor Guest and seconded by Councillor Cheshire, it 
was:

RESOLVED that the Enforcement Plan be approved and adopted.

(C) Councillor Wilson presented a recommendation to Council arising from the 
Cabinet meeting held on 7 October 2015 in relation to the draft Councillor 
Competency Framework.  Proposed by Councillor Wilson and seconded by 
Councillor Buckley, it was:

RESOLVED that the Councillor Competency Framework be approved and 
implemented, to ensure that there is a clear understanding of what is expected 
of Councillors in their role.

37 Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time 

Questions to the Leader and Cabinet Leads were taken and responses given.  In the 
absence of Councillor Weeks, questions in relation to her report were noted for 
responses to be circulated after the meeting.

There were no questions for the Committee Chairmen.

38 Questions 

In response to Councillor Cousins, Councillor Briggs provided an update on the 
current scheme for green waste collection and provided details of the income 
received through textile collections and litter fines.

In response to Councillor Cousins, the Leader confirmed that information on 
appointments to outside organisations was available to Councillors through the 
Council’s intranet.

39 Urgent Questions 

There were no urgent questions.



4
 COUNCIL

14 October 2015

40 Acceptance of Minutes 

The minutes of meetings held since the last meeting of the Council, with the 
exception of the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee on 23 September 
which would be taken to the next meeting of the Council, were received.

41 Appointment of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer 

The Mayor had agreed to this matter coming forward as an urgent item in view of the 
need to make these statutory appointments.  Proposed by Councillor Mrs Blackett 
and seconded by Councillor Gerald Shimbart, it was:

RESOLVED that Mr Nick Leach be appointed as the Council’s Returning Officer and 
Electoral Registration Officer.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.08 pm

………………………….

Mayor


